

No. 03-101

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GAIL NORTON, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.  
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SOUTHERN UTAH  
WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *ET AL.***

---

JAMES S. ANGELL  
EARTHJUSTICE  
1400 Glenarm Place, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 623-9466

PATTI GOLDMAN  
TODD D. TRUE  
EARTHJUSTICE  
705 Second Ave., Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEROME L. EPSTEIN  
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 13th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

HEIDI J. MCINTOSH  
STEPHEN H.M. BLOCH  
SOUTHERN UTAH  
WILDERNESS ALLIANCE  
1471 South 1100 East  
Salt Lake City, UT 84105  
(801) 486-3161

*Counsel for Respondents  
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework. ....	1
A. FLPMA’s Non-Impairment Mandate. ....	1
B. FLPMA’s Land Use Planning Process. ....	3
C. NEPA and the Supplemental Analysis Requirement. ....	4
II. The Escalating ORV Crisis and BLM’s Failure to Act. ....	6
III. Procedural History.....	8
A. District Court Proceedings. ....	8
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
C. BLM’s Post-Complaint Actions. ....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Section 706(1) Provides a Remedy for BLM’s Inaction Violating FLPMA’s Non-Impairment Mandate.....	16
A. The Language, Structure, and Purpose of the APA Plainly Provide for Review Here.....	16
B. For § 706(1) Review, the Agency’s Failure to Act Must Be Final – Regardless Whether the Action to Be Compelled Would Also Be Final. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

1.	The APA’s Text, Decades of Well-Established Law, and Pre-APA Mandamus Practice All Demonstrate That the Finality Requirement Applies to the Agency’s Inaction. ....	19
2.	BLM’s Inaction Is “Final” Because It Is Sufficiently Consequential and Definitive.....	23
C.	Section 706(1) Provides a Remedy to Enforce a Mandatory Duty Even Where the Agency Has Discretion Concerning <i>How</i> to Comply.....	27
1.	Relief Under § 706(1) Depends on Whether a Duty Is Mandatory, Not on Its Specificity.....	27
2.	Pre-APA Mandamus Practice Confirms That Courts Can Compel Compliance with Duties That Afford Room for Discretion.....	30
D.	That BLM Took Some Action – Short of Final Affirmative Agency Action – Did Not Render Its Failure to Act Unreviewable. ....	32
1.	Section 706(1) Applies to Partial Inaction.....	32
2.	BLM’s Post-Complaint Actions Do Not Moot SUWA’s Claims, Nor Would Mootness Support BLM’s Sweeping Position on Reviewability.....	34
E.	Enforcement of the Non-Impairment Duty Does Not Interfere with BLM’s “Day-to-Day” Activities. ....	35
1.	The APA Appropriately Limits Judicial Review. ....	35
2.	The Intrusions Imagined by BLM Are Illusory.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

3. Notwithstanding BLM’s Rhetoric, the Court’s Decision in <i>Lujan</i> Supports Review. ....	39
II. Actions Required by Land Use Plans Are Enforceable Under § 706(1).....	40
A. Under FLPMA, BLM Has a Mandatory Duty to Carry Out Actions Required by LUPs. ....	41
B. LUPs Are Not the Purely Programmatic, Voluntary, and Contingent Documents BLM Claims.....	43
C. BLM’s Failures to Act as Required by the LUPs Were Final When This Case Was Filed.....	45
III. BLM’s NEPA Duty To Take a “Hard Look” at Whether It Must Prepare an SEIS Is Enforceable Under § 706(1).....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)...	17, 23, 39
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Department of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	26
<i>America Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	17, 23, 49
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32-33
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	24
<i>Caswell v. Califano</i> , 583 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>In re Center for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24, 34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21, 25, 26, 29, 33, 38, 39
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

<i>Costle v. Pacific Legal Foundation</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980) .....	20
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	30, 37
<i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 295 F.2d 856 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	32
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	25, 26
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	16, 18
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	23
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 124 S. Ct. 899 (2004) .....	38
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	34, 35
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16, 17, 18, 36
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. United States Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

<i>Houseton v. Nimmo</i> , 670 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>ICC v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 178 (1932) .....	22
<i>ICC v. United States ex rel. Humboldt Steamship Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 474 (1912).....	22, 30, 31
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	48, 50
<i>Ligon Specialized Hauler, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	39, 40
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	5, 6, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufactures Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	44-45
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 24
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	40, 43, 50
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5, 47
<i>Rocky Mountain Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Watt</i> , 696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Safeway Stores v. Brown</i> , 138 F.2d 278 (Emer. Ct. App. 1943) .....	30
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22, 40
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25, 26, 47, 50
<i>Telecommunications Research &amp; Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23, 27
<i>Thompson v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 813 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Los Angeles &amp; Salt Lake Railroad Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 299 (1927).....	22
<i>Utah v. Babbitt</i> , 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Valona v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 165 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. Rives</i> , 267 U.S. 175 (1925).....	31, 32
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	16, 18, 19, 20, 28, 32
5 U.S.C. § 555(b) .....	26, 29, 37
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1131(a) .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1131(c) .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1132(b) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1132(c) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(2) .....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7) .....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	3, 4, 44
43 U.S.C. § 1712(f) .....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....	4, 41, 44
43 U.S.C. § 1782(a) .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c) .....	2, 17, 25
25 C.F.R. § 2.8 .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1-1508.28.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	5, 46
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(b).....	41
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(k).....	4, 44
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-2.....	41
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....	5, 49
43 C.F.R. § 1610.2.....	4
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-2.....	4
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3(a).....	4, 41
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-4.....	4, 44
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-5.....	4, 44
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-6.....	4, 44
43 C.F.R. § 8340.0-7.....	44
43 C.F.R. § 8341.1(b).....	44
43 C.F.R. § 8341.2.....	4, 11, 34
43 C.F.R. § 8342.1.....	4
43 C.F.R. § 8342.2.....	4
43 C.F.R. § 8342.2(a).....	43
43 C.F.R. § 8342.2(b).....	44
Exec. Order 11644, 37 Fed. Reg. 2877 (Feb. 8, 1972), amended by Exec. Order 11989, 42 Fed. Reg. 26959 (May 24, 1977).....	4, 6, 44
Exec. Order 11989, 42 Fed. Reg. 26959 (May 24, 1977).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

44 Fed. Reg. 72,014 (Dec. 12, 1979) .....	3
65 Fed. Reg. 15,169 (Mar. 21, 2000).....	12
65 Fed. Reg. 19,921 (Apr. 13, 2000).....	12
65 Fed. Reg. 52,437 (Aug. 29, 2000) .....	12
66 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Jan. 22, 2001) .....	12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 88-1538 (1964), <i>reprinted in 1964</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3615 .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946) .....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 94-583 (1975) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945) .....	17, 18
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 75th Cong., Administrative Procedure Act (Comm. Print 1945).....	30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

BLM, <i>Utah Wilderness Questions &amp; Answers</i> , <a href="http://www.ut.blm.gov/utahwilderness/q&amp;as.htm">http:// www.ut.blm.gov/utahwilderness/q&amp;as.htm</a> .....	3
BLM, <i>1999 Utah Wilderness Inventory</i> , <a href="http://www.ut.blm.gov/utahwilderness/background.htm">http://www. ut.blm.gov/utahwilderness/background.htm</a> .....	3
BLM, <i>Questions and Answers</i> , <a href="http://www.blm.gov/nhp/news/releases/pages/2000/pr000110_ohv_qa.html">http://www.blm.gov/ nhp/news/releases/pages/2000/pr000110 _ohv_qa.html</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

BLM, <i>National Management Strategy for Motorized Off-Highway Vehicle Use on Public Lands</i> , <a href="http://www.blm.gov/ohv/OHV_FNL.pdf">http://www.blm.gov/ohv/OHV_FNL.pdf</a> .....	6
BLM, <i>San Rafael Route Designation Plan</i> , <a href="http://www.ut.blm.gov/sanrafaelohv/wtheplan.htm">http://www.ut.blm.gov/sanrafaelohv/wtheplan.htm</a> .....	12
Br. for the Pet'rs at 36-37, <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) (No. 87-1704).....	49
Peter H.A. Lehner, <i>Note, Judicial Review of Administrative Inaction</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 627 (1983).....	22
6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 63 (1982).....	2, 29
Peter L. Strauss et al., <i>Gellhorn &amp; Byse's Administrative Law</i> (9th ed. 1995) .....	32
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	22, 23, 30
